

The Orissa Gazette

EXTRAORDINARY

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

No. 180 CUTTACK, MONDAY, JANUARY 31, 2005 / MAGHA 11, 1926

LABOUR & EMPLOYMENT DEPARTMENT

NOTIFICATION

The 28th January 2005

No. 897-LL-III-104/04/L.E.— The following draft of certain rules which the State Government propose to make in exercise of the powers conferred by section 44 of the Beedi Cigar Workers (Conditions of Employment) Act, 1966 (32 of 1966), is hereby published as required by sub-section (3) of the said section 44 for the information of all persons likely to be affected thereby and notice is hereby given that the said draft will be taken into consideration on or after the expiry of a period of three months from the date of publication of this Notification in *Orissa Gazette*.

Any objection or suggestion which may be received from any person in respect of the said draft before the expiry of the period so specified will be considered by the State Government.

D R A F T

1. (i) These rules may be called the Orissa Beedi and Cigar Workers (Conditions of Employment) Amendment Rules, 2004.

(ii) They shall come into force on the date of their publication in the *Orissa Gazette*.

2. In the Orissa Beedi and Cigar Workers (Conditions of Employment) Rules, 1969,

(i) in sub-rule 1 of rule 8, for the existing table, the following table shall be substituted namely:—

“ T A B L E

Number of employees employed on any day during the financial year for which the licence is required to be granted or renewed.	For industrial premises in which power driven machinery are used.	For industrial premises in which power driven machinery is not used.
1	2	3
	Rs.	Rs.
(a) Not exceeding 10	200	150
(b) Between 11 and 20	400	300
(c) Between 21 and 50	800	600
(d) Between 51 and 100	2,000	1,500
(e) Between 101 to 250	3,500	3,000
(f) Exceeding 250	6,000	5,000 ”

- (ii) in sub-rule 2, for the words “rupees twenty five” the words “ rupees one hundred” shall be substituted;
- (iii) in clause (a) of sub-rule (3), for the words “rupees seventy five, the words “ rupees two hundred” shall be substituted; and
- (iv) in clause (b) of sub-rule 3, for the words “rupees fifty” the words “ rupees two hundred” shall be substituted.

By order of the Governor

DANDANIRODHA MISHRA
Commissioner-*cum*-Secretary to Government